Pro Builder L)
42 Linear wvicss2) "

I TRAVIS INDUSTRIES
Installation Manual Ao ENDusSTRI

WARNING: FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD
Failure to follow safety warnings exactly could result in serious injury, death, or property damage.

- Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any
other appliance.
- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS
» Do not try to light any appliance.
» Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any phone in your building.
* Leave the building immediately
» Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's
instructions.
* If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.
- Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas supplier.

Tested and Listed by

HOT GLASS WILL CAUSE

BURNS Report # 0028GF105S
DO NOT TOUCH GLASS Omni-Test Laboratories, Inc.
UNTIL COOLED ANSI 751 655016
NEVER ALLOW CHILDREN C5A 2.33-2016

TO TOUCH GLASS ¢ Built-In Direct Vent

A barrier designed to reduce the risk of burns from Fireplace

the hot viewing glass is provided with this appliance | °* Natural Gas or Propane
and shall be installed for the protection of children  Residential or Mobile
and other at-risk individuals. Home

This appliance may be installed in an aftermarket, permanently located, manufactured home
(USA only) or mobile home, where not prohibited by local codes.

This appliance is only for use with the type of gas indicated on the rating plate. A conversion
kit is supplied with the appliance.

INSTALLER: Leave this manual with the appliance. French language manuals at travisindustries.com
CONSUMER: Retain this manual for future reference. Manuels de langue Frangaise a travisindustries.com
Travis Industries, Inc. 12521 Harbour Reach Dr., Mukilteo, WA 98275 www.travisproducts.com

© Copyright 2017, T.I. $10.00 10/24/17 100-01453




c
o
ﬁ
O
-
©
o
| S
b
=

OO0

.hmgmEcn_s,.m_n_mEEmzm=_>m=mn_z_u__m_ﬁ_mEEm_:mEcucm¢:__ommm_EE_EE_m:_Eo_u _E:E_w_u
daay nsel Kew suing a1enes "yano] lou oq "uonesado ul ajiym 1oH "uosiad adinies paiiienb lo pasuadll e Aq .
auop aq pnoys (s)jaued auy) Jo Juawadejday "uayoiq 1o payoeid ‘panowal ssejb Lym asuendde siyy sjesado jou og ZO_._.:<U

woaspnpolds:
aea [ des [] unp [] wew [ ] e[|

F¥Id 40 ISNOH won [] ooy [] Aew ] mea ] sz []
saluisnanl slaval o] we[] wdw [] vuer [] zoz[ ]

- w ‘21va ENLOVANNYIN
mﬁ. :hq paimpoenueyy

‘sabiueyo asay) Bupjew uo uolewlo)ul 10) [BNUBW S, J3UMO 335

‘pabueya

aq 0] paau aq few uloq Jo uoneulquod 10 ‘32110 ._._o_ﬂﬂ_,_m_EoQ JUDA 3L '199) 000'Z anoge sapmnje Jo4
“(WwoLgL-0) 193}

005'F-0 "ePeURD U] "Y'SN 3U) Ul (WgLY-0) 199) 000°2-0 Sapmuje 1e Kjuo asn Joj paddinba si E:m_a_n_m syl

LBE L (M sayoun) LIH., uo 3Inssald piojiuel ch# WSyl (Swa) - 3z1S 22410

WAL uEL ("' S8YOUI) BINSSBId 18IUI WNWIXEW  0DO'EL 000l  (IH/NLE) O, uo ey ndu
W5l (' S8YoUI) BINSSald 1BJU| WNWIUI  000'5Z 000°SZ  (IHINLE) .IH. uo @1ey Induj
N 9T ON 91

"SUOIINASUI UoNE|[eISUl Mofj04 “(Ssaquinu Led 5»
[enuew UoNE|[EISUI 3Y) Ul ,[PAOWSY ALUB1 SSB|S), 3as) Jaliieq Alojoe) yyum Kjuo asn Jo4 "pasn aq few
fqwasse Jamo|q Jo uej (S6E0-05Z “ON Led) SUEM 0FS ‘ZH 09 ‘sdwy 5% ‘DA 0zL -Buitey [eawnoai3 Jamog

(1¥NOILAO) HOLYINIHID AFLNIA IdAL NYS

[ENUER 5,18UMQ 395 |aluel v ol aaejdan Jo aseq (wwegl) .50 ainsopui o] yoeg
(wwgl) 50 2INS0jdug 0] saPIS (wwo) .0 aoejdand yieauag lool4 poo
(wwipsLL) 525k n_o._. ainsojpou3j o] mum_n_e_.u JO aseg (wwo) 0 1B Waoelpy o) wum_n_m__u_

$3]qNsSNQWoY 0] S8duUees|d WNWIUIN

This appliance was listed by Omni Test Labs to

instructions, refer to the Pro Builder 42 Linear
ANSI Z21.88. The listing label is attached to

mV Owner's Manual.
Massachusetts Board of State Examiners of

the appliance near the gas control valve. A
Plumbers and Gas Fitters.

requirements for the Pro Builder 42 Linear
copy is shown to the right.

This manual details the installation
fireplace. For operating and maintenance
Listing Details

Massachusetts Approval

This manual has been submitted to the

Overview

National Fireplace Institute

‘anddns
sefi ay Jo Kausbe soinses ‘Jajeisul payienb e YNsuod uonewwojUl _czcz_m_...e 10 AUB]SISSE
104 “aauendde siy) yum papiaold [enuew Uonewwojul S 3umo sl o) lajey “abewep Kuadoid 1o
Kinful asnes Uea aaUBUBUIBL 10 82IAJBS ‘UoleIa)le Uaunshlpe ‘uonejeisul ladoadw) :oNINHYM

"paljeISuIRl Jo | pue
paleasal ag 1snw 1| ‘uoseal Jayio Aue Jo bujoyues 1o pa1oeuuoasIp S| walsks ayeul JIe-Juan au )i
‘Bunuan Jo spueiq panoidde o) [enuew s, 1UMO 395 "10LIAIXA L)
03 douendde siy3 juan o) waisks yuan au1p panosdde ue Kjuo asn SUONONISUT UONE[[EISUT S, 1ain}
“JEJALIEL 3} YU 99UEpI0JJe Ul Wajsks DUNUAA e 0] pajdaunod Kjiadold aq 1sni aoueidde sij|
“aoueydde buifuedwosoe
suononnsy) Bunesade pue uopegeisul 295 ‘ueajd juswuedwod jonuod pue Jaumng daay
"SI JIe YUM s Joj Jou si Jajeay aoejday seb pajuaa siyg
"pasn s 1Y paiiuas e ssajun ‘saseb Jayio yum asn Joj ajqrisauod
j0u si souendde siy] spielsp 1o) [ENUBL S, JaUMD 335 "sapo3 |eao] Aq panuqiyosd Jou alaym
‘awoy ajiqow E%ﬁwzo YSM) awoy painjoejnuew ‘pajeao| Auauewsad (axieuua)je ue u pajjesul
2q Aew pue ajeyd bures auy uo pajeaipu; seb Jo (syadAy auy unm asn Joj Ao si asueydde sy
"pasn aq Kew 1)y (AN) ¥9240-052 10 %mmww

8LZF0-05Z "ON MBd "Pasn aq 1snw iy uoisiaauoa Kiooe) jeuonde ay) ‘palisap si (d7) suedol
uolsIaLed J| 'sef jeimeu yum asn 10) Kioyaej ayy je paddinba s 1ajeay asejdany seb pajuaa siy|
‘PIEPUEIS UOKE||EISU| BWOH painiejnue "vLoS Yd4N/L 522y SOd
-SON/ISNY 'ajqeidde Jou S| pepue)s € 4ons Uaym 10 'sajels payur aul Ul ‘08ZE Med ¥4 bz 8l
‘piepuelS K13jBS puB SUOJIONIISUOY BWOH PaInioenuely ay) 10 epeues uj 'Buisnoy apqop
‘HIN 0¥2Z YSIINY2D PIEPUEIS 1USLIND 3y} UNIM 3JUBPIOIIE Ul pajfelsul aq isnw aoueydde siyp

"L'6bL9 ¥SD 's3poD uonepeisul auedold pue Se9 [eINeN 10 ‘b5 Y 4N/L'£227 ISNY ‘3po0 Se9 [and

JBUOIIEN 3L} MOJ0} ‘Buou Ji ‘AU Ji ‘Sapo3 [e20] LI S9UBPIOIIE U Paj[elsul aq Jsnw aoueydde siyL

Kauainja asejdai) [enuue
Buninseaw 10 poyiaw Bunsa) s1-1'v'd ¥s pue *, sapmue ubiy 1e asn o) saaueydde pangses,
(FLOZY) LBIW-LL'Z YO ".121BaH 2Je(dall4 SeD pajua, 9L0Z-£€Z ¥SI/IL0Z-88'LEZ ISNY ‘01 paisal

3N} PIIOS YIIM 35N 1) JION
JeieeH aoe|dand seD pajusA

EPRURD PUB 7S J0) PAILRD
zaso Jeaur] Ut
P 19pINgoid [ smog “
AW Jeaur] permed farm
g d9plingoid O M
R
4 )\
ge]
c »
s £ 8
S8 ne®T
o wn % = C L
< £ rm .m o W .
> E=] (%]
O S O ®
S8 cozen
T v >0 S5 G
- =0 = O = n|a
= 35 SE£EE8 3
25023 c2¢ 3
o 99 <SS a—-w
= = W ®
o a5 > .
[o)) [ N [S 7]
s c O 0 - © ©
n» T P © > s O
e 3 2o
W c o o2
iy afd
T = \EE
Sae(|' & =3
[T} W=
4 Z e
ZiZ (U1
. J

10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install

© Travis Industries



Table of Contents 3

Vent Confiquration: Horizontal Termination

OVEIVIeW ...iiccceeecceieriiiiisissnceeeeeesssasesnnneee e e eesasssnnnenes 2 R L T — 33
Listing Details.........ccococeeeeiiiiicee e, 2 Termination Requirements..............ocouveeeeeveeeerernees 34
Installation Options.........cccoevvieiiiiiiiii e 6 Hearth REQUIrEMENTS ...........c.oeveeeeeereeereeeeeeneeeneeeseees 35
Heating Specifications............cccccoeeeiiiiiieeeenes 6 Facing ReqQUIr€MENtES .........cccoeeueeeeeeneereeeneeeeeensseeeennnne 36
DiMENSIONS ...coceiiiiiiiiiiiirererisersrerererersrererererereeeeeeeeeeees 6 Standard vs. Extended POSItioN .........ccoovveeveeeeeeeeeeenn, 37
Packing LiSt .......ccceeeeereeeeescieeeiceesseee s e en s 7 Facing Thicker than 1-1/2"...........cccoooiii 38
Lot . Screen Assembly MOUNES.........ccuvvieiiiiiiiiieeee e 39
Additional Items Requwfad ....................................... 7 Do Not Drill or Serew Zome " 20
Recommended Instal.lat|on Procedure......cuees. L Mantel Requirements ...........cccoceciiiiiiiisisissssssssssssanas 41
Massaf:husetts Requirements ......ooooceseeessssnsssseesee: 8 Mantel Column Clearances........................cccce. 41
Requirements for the Commonwealth of Use of a Non-Combustible Mantel Below Listed
MaSSACHUSELES.......ccvvvvieieieiieeieeerererererererererererererererererenen, 8 Mantel CI
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS...ooo.... oo 8 -an ?_ earances...... oo
Fireplace Placement Requirements .............c.cco.... 9 Finalizing the Installation ;
ClEANANCES ...vveeeeeieeeeee et e e 9 .MV Unl.ts Only - Pilot Flame Inspection - (see
Raised Fireplaces 9 INStrUCiONS 0N PAGE 47) .oovviiivieeciie et 43
. PIACES cocverermmmmmmmnennnenees Jmmmmmmm————— GSB2 Units Only - Pilot Flame Inspection - (see
Televisions Placed Above the Fireplace................ 10 INStTUCtIONS ON PAGE A7) ..o 43
Using a Mantel Between the Fireplace and Television....10 Air Shutter Adjustment .........ccveeiieeeiiiiee e 44
Using a Buildout Above Fireplace and Television............ 11 Location of CONLrolS .........cccovvvviiiiiiiieiiic e 45
Using a Buildout Below a Television.............cccccveviveeennnes 12 MV Units Only - Starting the Pilot.............cccccooviiiieennnn. 46
Minimum Framing DimenSions .........uueeeeraraesesssnas 13 S'asi F(;agl‘e Relm‘:"l?'t‘?‘”d Installation............coooeeiens 2(7)
rushed Glass Installation..............cc.cevveeveeecvereieeecenenes
Standoff Assembly..........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeananases 14 . .
. LP Conversion Instructions ........cc..ccooeeveeecmeeiiieeeee: 52
Nailing Brackets .......ccceceeiiiiiiemeensiiiiereeennnsssseeeeeeenanes 15 Wall M tR te Th tat installati
. all Mount Remote Thermostat installation
Standard vs. I-Extend-ed Posmon: """""""""""""" 16 [ (oY o1 410 T 1 ) S 57
Header and Pipe Shield Installation ........ouccovseoeeee: 17 PaCKING LiSt......coieiiieiieeiecie ettt 57
Corner Installations..........cccceeeriiiniiismeeeeeeresssessnnsenes 21 INSEANALION ... 57
Outdoor fireplace installations ...............cceeeeceeennnens 22 Operating Instructions...........cceeeeeiiiiireeeeenseserreeenes 60
Removing the Front Panel..............ceeeeeeeiiiiiiieneeesns 23 Transmitter Battery Installation .................................. 60
Gas Line REQUITEMENLES ...........ooeoereeeeeeeeeeeeencncenes 24 Receiver .Battery InstaIIaFlon ........................................ 60
Fuel o4 Synchronize the Transmitter to the Remote ............... 61
Gas Line Connection ... 24 Direct Fireplace Operation ........ccccceeeeeieeeecannsnnieeeeee: 61
GaS INIEL PrESSUIE......ovveee e 24 Remote Operation .......cccccceiiiiiieeeemessisrrereeemnssssseeene 62
Gas Ling LOCAHION......c.vvveerrriri e 25 Display OVErVIEW..............cccovvuiuriiriieirniinsieiseeie e 62
Relocating the Gas Line to the Baseplate ..................... 25 Listen for the “Beep” .........cooococoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeen 62
Electrical Connection........ccccuiieeeuiiieesuiieenssiriesaseeenes 26 Manual On-Off / Standard Thermostat......................... 63
Relocating the Electrical Line to the Baseplate .............. 26 Low Battery Indicator......cc.cceeiiieiiieeiiineeienecasanesne 64
Optional Wall Switch or Thermostat Installation .. 27 Transmitter Batteries ....................cccocovevuevereererenennnn. 64
Parallel Connection Series Connection ................... 27 Receiver Batteries .............cccccoeeeviiiiiiiiiii e 64
Vent Requirements.........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiissisisisssssssssssssaas 28 Display Fahrenheit or Celsius.........cccccceeeerriiicnnnee 64
VENt ClEaranCes ........coveuieiiiieiienieesee e 28 Power Outages .......cccooiiiiiieeeceiesii i 65
Vent FIrestop Or TAIMDI w.....coosvvvessvvsssvnssvess v 28 Child-Proof Feature ............cccooeeeeeeessvsssseneneesse 65
Altitude Considerations...........ccccvveveveieiiieieieeeieieieeeeeeeeenens 28 R
APDIOVEA VENL..... oo 28 How to Disable/Enable the Thermostat.................. 65
VENt INSEANALION - 28 Wiring Diagram — MV Version........ccccceeeeierieecennennnns 66
Approved Vent Confiqurations............................... 29 Optional Blower WiriNg ..........ccoveeriieiiiiee e 66
Exhaust ReStCtOr POSIION. ........voveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 29 Wiring Diagram — GSB2 Version...........c.coceviuneenenen. 67
(] 1 {0 1= TR 30
Minimum Vent Confiquration..............cccccceeeeeneeecees 31
Vent Configuration: Vertical Termination.............. 32

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



4 Safety Precautions

Safety Warnings

e Failure to follow all of the requirements may result in property damage, bodily injury, or even death.

Young children should be carefully supervised when they are in the same room
as the appliance. Toddlers, young children and others may be susceptible to
accidental contact burns. A physical barrier is recommended if there are at risk
individuals in the house. To restrict access to a fireplace or stove, install an
adjustable safety gate to keep toddlers, young children and other at risk
individuals out of the room and away from hot surfaces.

Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperature
and should stay away to avoid burns or clothing ignition. Do not touch the hot
surfaces of the heater. Educate all children of the danger of a high-temperature
heater.

Due to the high temperature, the heater should be located out of traffic and away
from furniture and draperies.

e This unit must be installed by a qualified installer to prevent the possibility of an explosion.

e This appliance must be installed in accordance with all local codes, if any; if not, in U.S.A. follow ANSI
Z223.1 and NFPA 54(88), in Canada follow CSA B149.1.

e A manufactured home (USA only) or mobile home OEM installation must conform with the
Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standard, Title 24 CFR, Part 3280, or, when such a
standard is not applicable, the Standard for Manufactured Home Installations, ANSI/NCSBCS
A225.1, or Standard for Gas Equipped Recreational Vehicles and Mobile Housing, CSA Z240.4. This
appliance may be installed in Manufactured Housing only after the home is site located.

e All exhaust gases must be vented outside the structure of the living-area. Combustion air is drawn
from outside the living-area structure. The venting must not be connected to a chimney flue serving a
separate solid-fuel burning appliance.

e Notify your insurance company before hooking up this fireplace.

e The instructions in this manual must be strictly adhered to. Do not use makeshift methods or
compromise in the installation. Improper installation will void the warranty and safety listing.

e This heater is approved for use with natural gas (NG) or propane (LP). Burning the incorrect fuel will
void the warranty and safety listing and may cause an extreme safety hazard. Direct questions about
the type of fuel used to your dealer.

e Contact your local building officials to obtain a permit and information on any installation restrictions
or inspection requirements in your area.

o |f the flame becomes sooty, dark orange in color, or extremely tall, do not operate the heater. Call
your dealer and arrange for proper servicing.

e |tis imperative that control compartments, screens, or circulating air passageways of the heater be
kept clean and free of obstructions. These areas provide the air necessary for safe operation.

e Do not operate the heater if it is not operating properly in any fashion or if you are uncertain. Call
your dealer for a full explanation of your heater and what to expect.

e Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids in the vicinity of this heater.

e Do not operate if any portion of the heater was submerged in water or if any corrosion occurs.
Immediately call a qualified service technician to inspect the appliance and to replace any part of the
control system and any gas control which has been under water.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Safety Precautions 5

Safety Warnings (continued)

e Because this heater can be controlled by a thermostat there is a possibility of the heater turning on
and igniting any items placed on or near the appliance.

o Light the heater using the built-in igniter. Do not use matches or any other external device to light
your heater.

o Never remove, replace, modify or substitute any part of the heater unless instructions are given in this
manual. All other work must be done by a trained technician. Don't modify or replace orifices.

e The viewing glass should be opened only for conducting service (or lighting the pilot on millivolt units).
e Allow the heater to cool before carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

e Operate the heater according to the instructions included in this manual.

o |f the main burners do not start correctly turn the gas off and call your dealer for service.

e This unit is not for use with solid fuel.

e Do not place anything inside the firebox (except the optional artwork).

e Warning: Do not operate appliance with the glass front removed, cracked or broken. Replacement
of the glass should be done by a licensed or qualified service person.

e Do not throw this manual away. This manual has important operating and maintenance instructions
that you will need at a later time. Always follow the instructions in this manual.

e Instruct everyone in the house how to shut gas off to the appliance and at the gas main shutoff valve.
The gas main shutoff valve is usually next to the gas meter or propane tank and requires a wrench to
shut off.

e A barrier designed to reduce the risk of burns from the hot viewing glass is provided with this
appliance and shall be installed for the protection of children and other at-risk individuals.

o |f the barrier becomes damaged, the barrier shall be replaced with the manufacturer’s barrier for this
appliance.

e Clothing or other flammable material should not be placed on or near the appliance.

e Any safety screen, guard, or barrier removed for servicing an appliance must be replaced prior to
operating the appliance.

e Installation and repair should be done by a qualified service person. The appliance should be
inspected before use and at least annually by a professional service person. More frequent cleaning
might be required due to excessive lint from carpeting, bedding material, et cetera. It is imperative
that control compartments, burners, and circulating air passageways of the appliance be kept clean.

e Travis Industries, Inc. grants no warranty, implied or stated, for the installation or
maintenance of your heater, and assumes no responsibility of any consequential damage(s).

Proposition 65 Warning: Fuels used in gas, woodburning or oil fired appliances, and the products of combustion of such fuels,
contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

California Health & Safety Code Sec. 25249.6

Travis Gas Fireplaces. Stoves and Inserts are protected by one or more of the following patents; U.S. 8,469,021,
7,066,170, 6,602,068, 6,443,726, 6,953,037; Canada 2755517 as well as other U.S. and Foreign Patents pending.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



6 Features and Specifications

Installation Options

¢ Residential or Mobile Home
e Straight or Corner Placement
e Raised or Floor Placement

Internal or External Chase
Bedroom Approved

Heating Specifications

Natural Gas Propane
Approximate Heating Capacity (in square feet)* Up to 1,250 Up to 1,250
Maximum BTU Input Per Hour 25,000 25,000
* Heating capacity will vary with floor plan, insulation, and outside temperature.

Dimensions

34-1/2"
877mm
. 9-3/4"
248mm 20-1/2"
’é—[ """ - 521mm
31" 4-7/8"
788mm 124mm

'9@ g ‘({\
a,Sar O
17 o }e ?‘6‘0(\-

47-1/8"*

1197mm * S
SRl ‘%

* Includes the required 1/2" clearance to each side and rear of the fireplace.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 7

Packing List

e LP (Propane) Conversion Kit - Burner Orifice (1.45mm), Pilot Orifice (0.14 LP), LP Regulator
e Thimble (2-Piece Assembly)
e Pipe Shield, Header Shield (shipped attached to top of fireplace)

Additional Iltems Required

e Gas Line Equipment (shutoff valve, pipe, etc.)
e Electrical Equipment (min. 14 gauge, grounded line)

e This Fireplace Requires 7 Ibs. of 1/4” Crushed Glass
94500580 Platinum (10 Ibs.)
94500581 Bronze (10 Ibs.)
94500582 Cobalt (10 Ibs.)
94500583 Black (10 Ibs.)

Recommended Installation Procedure

¢ Frame the opening for the fireplace. Make sure to allow for vent installation.
e |Install the vent, gas line and electrical hook-up.

e Install the drywall.

o Install the hearth (if applicable).

o Install the facing (if applicable).

¢ Install the mantel (if applicable).

e Finalize the installation (see page 41).

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Massachusetts Requirements
| NOTE: The following requirements reference various Massachusetts and national codes not contained in this document.

Requirements for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

For all side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment installed in every dwelling, building or structure used in whole or in
part for residential purposes, including those owned or operated by the Commonwealth and where the side wall exhaust vent
termination is less than seven (7) feet above finished grade in the area of the venting, including but not limited to decks and
porches, the following requirements shall be satisfied:

Installation of Carbon Monoxide Detectors
At the time of installation of the side wall horizontal vented gas fueled equipment, the installing plumber or gasfitter shall
observe that a hard wired carbon monoxide detector with an alarm and battery back-up is installed on the floor level where the
gas equipment is to be installed. In addition, the installing plumber or gasfitter shall observe that a battery operated or hard
wired carbon monoxide detector with an alarm is installed on each additional level of the dwelling, building or structure served
by the side wall horizontal vented gas fueled equipment. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner to secure the
services of qualified licensed professionals for the installation of hard wired carbon monoxide detectors.
In the event that the side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment is installed in a crawl space or an attic, the hard wired
carbon monoxide detector with alarm and battery back-up may be installed on the next adjacent floor level.
In the event that the requirements of this subdivision cannot be met at the time of completion of installation, the owner shall
have a period of thirty (30) days to comply with the above requirements; provided, however, that during said thirty (30) day
period, a battery operated carbon monoxide detector with an alarm shall be installed.

Approved Carbon Monoxide Detectors
Each carbon monoxide detector as required in accordance with the above provisions shall comply with NFPA 720 and be
ANSI/UL 2034 listed and IAS certified.

Signage
A metal or plastic identification plate shall be permanently mounted to the exterior of the building at a minimum height of eight
(8) feet above grade directly in line with the exhaust vent terminal for the horizontally vented gas fueled heating appliance or

equipment. The sign shall read, in print size no less than one-half (1/2) inch in size, “GAS VENT DIRECTLY BELOW. KEEP
CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS".

Inspection
The state or local gas inspector of the side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment shall not approve the installation

unless, upon inspection, the inspector observes carbon monoxide detectors and signage installed in accordance with the
provisions of 248 CMR 5.08(2)(a)1 through 4.

Exemptions
The following equipment is exempt from 248 CMR 5.08(2)(a)1 through 4:

» The equipment listed in Chapter 10 entitled “Equipment Not Required To Be Vented” in the most current edition of NFPA 54
as adopted by the Board; and

« Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment installed in a room or structure separate from the
dwelling, building or structure used in whole or in part for residential purposes.

MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

Gas Equipment Venting System Provided

When the manufacturer of Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas equipment provides a venting system design or
venting system components with the equipment, the instructions provided by the manufacturer for installation of the equipment
and the venting system shall include:

« Detailed instructions for the installation of the venting system design or the venting system components; and
« A complete parts list for the venting system design or venting system.
Gas Equipment Venting System NOT Provided
When the manufacturer of a Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment does not provide the parts for
venting the flue gases, but identifies “special venting systems”, the following requirements shall be satisfied by the manufacturer:

» The referenced “special venting system” instructions shall be included with the appliance or equipment installation
instructions; and

« The “special venting systems” shall be Product Approved by the Board, and the instructions for that system shall include a parts list
and detailed installation instructions.

A copy of all installation instructions for all Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment, all venting
instructions, all parts lists for venting instructions, and/or all venting design instructions shall remain with the appliance or

equipment at the completion of the installation.

See Gas Connection section for additional Commonwealth of Massachusetts requirements.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 9

Fireplace Placement Requirements

Fireplace must be installed on a level surface capable of supporting the fireplace and vent
Fireplace must be placed directly on wood or non-combustible surface (not on linoleum or carpet)
Fireplace should be located out of traffic and away from furniture and avoid burns.

Fireplace must be placed so the gaps below and above the glass frame do not become blocked.

Fireplace may be placed in a bedroom. Please be aware of the large amount of heat this appliance produces
when determining a location.

Clearances

(a) Clearance to Side of Fireplace 1/2” (13mm). Do not place insulation in this space.
NOTE: Drywall (or other combustible) may contact the first ¥2” of the sides of the fireplace.

(b) Clearance to Back of Fireplace 1/2” (13mm). Do not place insulation in this space.
(c) When installed, walls in front of the fireplace must be a minimum 0” (Omm) to the side of the fireplace.

N

Raised Fireplaces

The fireplace (and hearth, if desired) may be placed on a platform designed to support the fireplace and vent.
The base of the fireplace must be a minimum 60" below the room ceiling.

The top of the control door (firebox opening) is approximately 8-3/4” (223mm) above the base of

the fireplace. For a typical raised fireplace of 36” (915mm), place the fireplace on a platform 27.25”
(693mm) tall.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



10 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Televisions Placed Above the Fireplace
The following section details three methods to allow for television installation above the fireplace.

Using a Mantel Between the Fireplace and Television

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING TELEVISIONS AND THIS FIREPLACE

Most television manufacturers instruct the homeowner to not place the television above a heat source. Doing so may
negatively affect the longevity of the television and may negate the warranty. If you do place a television above the fireplace,
please be aware of the large amount of heat generated by the fireplace and consider placing the television above a mantel to
reduce the amount of heat that reaches the television. The homeowner must understand that Travis Industries does not take
responsibility for any negative impact to televisions placed near this fireplace.

Min. 1" (26mm) Air Gap Behind TV

Television (TV)

Min. 1" (26mm)

A
> ]
Min. 1" (26mm)
Mantel Must be
Min. 1" (26mm) Thick @)
Fireplace
Minimum Dimensions:
(a) Minimum Mantel Height above Base of Fireplace* 39”7 (991mm) with 4” (102mm) mantel depth
(b) Mantel Depth* Minimum 4” (102mm)*

* Mantel depth is 4” minimum to allow heat to travel forward and dissipate. If using more than an 4” mantel, make
sure to make the mantel height (a) higher (see mantel requirements on page 41 for details).

NOTE: The mantel must extend 1” in front of the TV and 1" to both sides. If you have a TV that is greater than 3" deep
(including the 1” gap behind), you will need to alter the mantel depth and height.

WIRING NOTE: If running wiring into the enclosure, use thermal insulating wrap around the wiring. Secure the wiring to
protect from contact with hot surfaces.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 11

Using a Buildout Above Fireplace and Television

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING TELEVISIONS AND THIS FIREPLACE

Most television manufacturers instruct the homeowner to not place the television above a heat source. Doing so may
negatively affect the longevity of the television and may negate the warranty. If you do place a television above the fireplace,
please be aware of the large amount of heat generated by the fireplace and consider placing the television above a mantel to
reduce the amount of heat that reaches the television. The homeowner must understand that Travis Industries does not take
responsibility for any negative impact to televisions placed near this fireplace.

Min. 1" (26mm) Air Gap Behind TV
(typically provided hy wall mount)

Television (TV)

Min. 1" (26mm) Min. 1" (26mm)
From Front of TV, |
7 Min. 6"
(152mm)
@
Fireplace
©
L

Minimum Dimensions:
(a) Minimum Mantel Height above Base of Fireplace* 39”7 (991mm) with 4” (102mm) mantel depth
(b) Mantel Depth* Minimum 4” (102mm)*

* Mantel depth is 4” minimum to allow heat to travel forward and dissipate. If using more than an 4” mantel, make
sure to make the mantel height (a) higher (see mantel requirements on page 41 for details).

NOTE: The mantel must extend 1” in front of the TV and 1" to both sides. If you have a TV that is greater than 3" deep
(including the 1” gap behind), you will need to alter the mantel depth and height.

WIRING NOTE: If running wiring into the enclosure, use thermal insulating wrap around the wiring. Secure the wiring to
protect from contact with hot surfaces.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Using a Buildout Below a Television

IMPORTANT NOTE REGARDING TELEVISIONS AND THIS FIREPLACE

Most television manufacturers instruct the homeowner to not place the television above a heat source. Doing so may
negatively affect the longevity of the television and may negate the warranty. If you do place a television above the fireplace,
please be aware of the large amount of heat generated by the fireplace and consider placing the television above a mantel to
reduce the amount of heat that reaches the television. The homeowner must understand that Travis Industries does not take
responsibility for any negative impact to televisions placed near this fireplace.

Min. 1" (26mm) Air Gap Behind TV

Min. 3"
(77mm)

~—

/ |1 Min. 3"
(77mm)

’

Television (TV)

A

~
Min. 6" (152mm) ~ Min. 1" (26mm)

Fireplace

©

Minimum Dimensions:

(a) Minimum Mantel Height above Base of Fireplace*

39” (991mm) with 4” (102mm) mantel depth

(b) Mantel Depth*

Minimum 4” (102mm)*

* Mantel depth is 4” minimum to allow heat to travel forward and dissipate. If using more than an 4” mantel, make

sure to make the mantel height (a) higher (see mantel requirements on page 41 for details).

NOTE: The mantel must extend 1” in front of the TV and 1” to both sides. If you have a TV that is greater than 3" deep
(including the 1” gap behind), you will need to alter the mantel depth and height.

WIRING NOTE: If running wiring into the enclosure, use thermal insulating wrap around the wiring. Secure the wiring to

protect from contact with hot surfaces.

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install




Installation (for qualified installers only) 13
Minimum Framing Dimensions

A

45-1/4"

1150mm \//\N)

34-1/2"
877mm

47-1/8"
1197mm

~

15-7/8"
o< 404mm

@ The fireplace enclosure must be a minimum 45-1/4”" (1150mm) tall. Do not build into the fireplace
enclosure.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Standoff Assembly

e The side and rear standoffs must be assembled prior to placing the fireplace into position.
e These standoffs, when properly constructed, provide a guide for the required 1/2" clearance.

NOTE: The rear standoffs are bent around the rear corners of the fireplace as shown below to the right.

Rear Standoffs

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Nailing Brackets

The fireplace has nailing brackets on both sides. Secure the fireplace to the framing with the nailing brackets.

NOTE: Make sure the fireplace is square and plumb when placed in the framing. Measured corner-to-corner the
fireplace should be square. Use shims to insure the fireplace is square.
NOTE: The nailing brackets have two positions: standard and extended. See the section “Facing Requirements”
for details on which position is best for your installation.

NOTE: 2 holes are provided on
each side of the fireplace if you
wish to secure the base of the

fireplace to the floor (platform).

o
A
o,/ o

Standard Position
(nailing brackets as shown below)

A\

\/\/\

Rotate the two nailing
brackets out (each side)

Bend the two nailing
brackets out (each side)

Secure the fireplace to
the framing using the
nailing brackets

Extended Position

(rotate nailing brackets as shown below)

|
50° @
00

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Standard vs. Extended Position

There are two positions that the standoff/heat shield assembly can be installed. The standoffs are
shipped in the standard (forward) position.

e |Ifthe unitis installed in the standard position no modification is needed.

e If the unit is being installed in the extended position, the standoff/heat shield assembly must
be repositioned back ¥2” (see illustration below).
NOTE: see pages 15 & 37.for additional details about standard vs. extended installations.

Extended Position

S

° =~ Standard Position

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 17
Header and Pipe Shield Installation

The header and pipe shield must be installed as shown below.

NOTE: The header and pipe shields may be installed after the fireplace is in place and vent attached (this allows
for the fireplace to fit into the framing underneath the header and for the vent to be installed more easily).

1 Remove the header shield from its shipping location by removing the (2) - %" screws attaching it to the
back of the fireplace (Keep the screws for reinstallation).

[

2 At each of the perforations, bend the sides of the pipe shield backwards 90° as shown below.
NOTE: The bottom flanges should be facing outward

Tabs face out.

Bend at perforations

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



18 Installation (for qualified installers only)

3 Remove the (4) screws, (2) from each side of the starter collar. Line up the holes on the pipe shield tabs
with the holes from the screws you just removed. Use the screws to attach the pipe shield to the top of
the fireplace.

Remove screws

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 19

4 The (2) header standoffs are screwed down flat to front edge of the top of the fireplace. On each
standoff, remove the screw that is closest to the center of the fireplace (keep screw for reinstallation).
Bend the legs at the perforations as shown below and attach the foot of the standoff to the top of the
fireplace using the screw removed earlier in this step.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



20 Installation (for qualified installers only)

5 Onthe header shield, bend the two tabs downward approximately 90 degrees. Set the header shield
onto the standoffs with the 90° bend facing the pipe shield. The tips of the standoffs will protrude through
the heat shield. Attach the heat shield to the standoffs by aligning the holes on the heat shield tabs with
the holes in the header standoffs and secure using the included screws

3 o

Bend tabs
down 90°

y s o

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Corner Installations

A typical 45° installation uses the framing dimensions shown in the illustration below (NOTE: all clearances still
apply).

(a) Corner to Wall (minimum) 53-1/2" 1359mm

(b) Corner to Center of Flue (typical) 20-3/4” 528mm

Minimum 1/2" (13mm) Clearance

(‘\' When venting in a corner
\ application, one side of the pipe

shield may be disconnected from
the top of the fireplace and bent
at a 45° angle.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



22 Installation (for qualified installers only)
Outdoor fireplace installations

Travis Industries Inc. gas-fired fireplaces are
suitable for installation into outdoor areas
protected from direct water impingement. In
addition to maintaining listed mantel and
combustibles clearances, a rain protection
overhang factor of 1/2 shall be constructed to
the front and to each side of installed : .
appliances (see the illustration to the right). All : A
wiring connections to line power shall be in :'
accordance with outdoor requirements of
NECA NFPA 70.

:

Side of
Fireplace

3 S

The overhang (A) must extend at least 1/2 the roofline height
(B). Height is measured from the base of the fireplace.

For example: if the rooline (B) is 8" above the base of the
fireplace, the overhang (A) must be at least 4'.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 23
Removing the Front Panel

The front cover may be removed to access the components. This is required when relocating the electrical or gas
inlet location. To remove the front cover

1/4" Nutdriver/Wrench

(a) Remove the center wingnuts.

(b) Loosen the two outer screws.
(c) Rotate the front panel down.

(d) Remove the front cover.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Gas Line Requirements

MASSACHUSETTS INSTALLATIONS - WARNING:

THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER OR GAS FITTER WHEN INSTALLED WITHIN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

OTHER MASSACHUSETTS CODE REQUIREMENTS:

e  Flexible connector must not be longer than 36 inches.

e  Shutoff valve must be a “T” handle gas cock.

e Only direct vent sealed combustion products are approved for bedrooms or bathrooms.

e Fireplace dampers must be removed or welded in the open position prior to the installation of a fireplace insert or gas log.
e A carbon monoxide (CO) detector is required in the same room as the appliance.

e The gas line must be installed in accordance with all local codes and the requirements listed below. In the
absence of local codes, follow ANSI 223.1 in US/Canada or AS/NZS 5601.1 in Australia.

e The fireplace and gas control valve must be disconnected from the gas supply piping during any pressure
testing of that system at test pressures in excess of 1/2 psig (3.5 kPA). For pressures under 1/2 psig (3.5
kPA), isolate the gas supply piping by closing the manual shutoff valve.

e Leak test all gas line joints and the gas control valve prior to and after starting the fireplace.

e This unit has been listed using the included internal gas shutoff valve.

Fuel

e This fireplace is designed either for natural gas or for propane (but not for both).

Gas Line Connection

e Installation must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas supplier (In Massachusetts a licensed
plumber/gasfitter).

Gas Inlet Pressure

Gas Pressure | Max. Input Pressure | Min. Input Pressure Max. Manifold Pressure | Min. Manifold Pressure
Natural Gas 7"W.C. (1.74 kPA) | 5.5 W.C. (1.37 kPA) 3.8" W.C. (0.95 kPA) 1.1"W.C. (0.27 kPA)
Propane 13" W.C. (3.23 kPA) | 11" W.C. (2.74 kPA) 11" W.C. (2.74 kPA) 2.9" W.C. (0.72 kPA)

o |If the pressure is not sufficient, make sure the piping used is large enough, the supply regulator is adequately
adjusted, and the total gas load for the residence does not exceed the amount supplied.

e The supply regulator (the regulator that attaches directly to the residence inlet or to the propane tank) should
supply gas at the suggested input pressure listed above. Contact the local gas supplier if the regulator is at
an improper pressure.

MV Version Directions for Connecting a Gas Pressure Test Gauge Output Port
The gas control valve (shown to the right) has two test ports for testing input
(line pressure) and output (manifold) pressure. Loosen the brass screw on
either test port and place a 5/16" i.d. rubber or plastic tube over the tapered test
port. Connect the tube to the test gauge. &

WARNING: The brass screw must be tightened after testing to prevent gas LY
leakage. ) Input Port

GAS IN

Output Port

GSB2 Version | pjrections for Connecting a Gas Pressure Test Gauge o
r

The gas control valve (shown to the right) has two test ports for testing input (line "‘;;‘

pressure) and output (manifold) pressure. Loosen the brass screw on either test port }

and place a 5/16” i.d. rubber or plastic tube over the tapered test port. Connect the

tube to the test gauge.
WARNING: The brass screw must be tightened after testing to prevent gas leakage. Input Port

GASIN

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 25

Gas Line Location

NOTE FOR RIGID PIPE: When using rigid pipe, you may wish to disconnect the shutoff valve from the fireplace
and route the pipe through the fireplace wall. First, disconnect the gas line from the shutoff valve. Disconnect
the shutoff valve from the cover plate (4 screws outside fireplace). The pipe may be routed through the cover
plate and the shutoff valve and gas line may be re-attached inside the fireplace.

Gas line may be plumbed from the left side (stock) or below. See illustration and table below to determine gas line location.

a b
Left Side Gas Pass-Through Location (Stock) 6-1/4" (159mm) 2-1/2" (64mm)
Baseplate Gas Pass-Through Location* 11" (280mm) 21-1/4”" (540mm)

Relocating the Gas Line to the Baseplate
1. Elevate the fireplace approximately 3.
2. Remove the knock-out in the desired location (you may wish to remove both knockouts if routing electrical through the
base as well).
3. Route the flex gas line (with shutoff valve) to the desired location.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install




26 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Electrical Connection

e The electrical line to the grounded receptacle inside the fireplace must be installed by a qualified installer and
must meet all local codes.

e Make sure the household breaker is shut off prior to working on any electrical lines.

e The appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with local codes or, in the absence of
local codes, with the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, or the Canadian Electrical Code, CSA C22.1.

e The electrical line must be a min. 14 gauge, and supply 120 Volts, 60 Hz, and 5.7 Amps.

e Route the electrical connection through the junction box cover plate and attach to the hookup wires pictured
below.

Caution: Label all wires prior to disconnection when servicing controls. Wiring errors can cause
improper and dangerous operation.

Do not connect 110-120 VAC to the gas control valve or wiring system of this fireplace.

a b
Left Side Electrical Junction Box Location (Stock) 11” (280mm) 2-1/4” (58mm)
Optional Baseplate Electrical Location* 11" (280mm) 25-1/4" (642mm)

Relocating the Electrical Line to the Baseplate

Remove the front panel (see page 23). Remove the junction box from the left side (keep the screws). Remove the knockout
from the baseplate. Attach the junction box to the baseplate (make sure all wiring is kept from contacting hot or moving
components). Attach the cover plate to the left side.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 27
Optional Wall Switch or Thermostat Installation

Do not connect 110-120 VAC to the gas control valve or wiring system of this fireplace. The switch and
wiring must be installed by a qualified installer.

This fireplace includes an optional wall switch (with wire) to
operate the fireplace burner without accessing the internal
on/off switch. A thermostat may be used instead.

Route the wire from inside the fireplace, through the grommet
on either side of the fireplace (see illustration to the right) to
the switch. The wall switch (or thermostat) may bypass the
fireplace on/off switch or be installed in parallel or series
configuration (see below).

OPTIONAL WALL SWITCH
(included with fireplace)

Place "WARNING"
label on switch cover.

Caution: Label all wires prior to disconnection when
servicing controls. Wiring errors can cause
improper and dangerous operation.

Warning: Make sure all wiring is secure and does not

contact hot or moving components.

Parallel Connection Series Connection

On / Off Switch On / Off Switch On / Off Switch On / Off Switch
ON OFF ON OFF
Thermostat / External Heater is ON Heater is ON Thermostat / Heater is ON Heater is OFF
Switch ON External Switch ON
Thermostat / External Heater is ON Heater is OFF Thermostat / Heater is OFF Heater is OFF
Switch OFF External Switch OFF

@

On / Off Switch

®

To wire the heater in parallel, follow the directions below:

To wire the heater in series, follow the directions below:

@

On / Off Switch

®

&% E

(or External Switch) Wires

% % Thermostat
(or External Switch) Wires

©

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install




28

Installation (for qualified installers only)

Vent Requirements

The gas appliance and vent system must be vented directly to the outside of the building, and never be
attached to a chimney serving a separate solid fuel or gas-burning appliance. Each direct vent gas appliance
must use its own separate vent system.

In addition to the requirements listed here, follow the requirements provided with the vent.

Vent Clearances

The vent must maintain the required clearance to combustible materials to prevent a fire. Do not fill air
spaces with insulation.

Minimum Vent Configurations (see page 31)

Minimum Clearance Above Vent 1" (26mm)
Minimum Clearance to Sides & Below Vent 1" (26mm)

NOTE: Make sure to use the included wall thimble with this configuration.
All Other Vent Configurations
| Minimum Clearance to Vent | 1" (26mm) |

Vent Firestop or Thimble

A firestop or thimble is required whenever the vent penetrates a wall, floor, or ceiling (passes through framing
members). See vent charts on page 31 and 33 for details

Altitude Considerations

This heater has been tested at altitudes ranging from sea level to 6,000 feet (1800 M). In this testing we have
found that the heater, with its standard orifice, burns correctly with just an air shutter adjustment.

Failure to adjust the air shutter properly may lead to improper combustion which can create a safety hazard.
Consult your dealer or installer if you suspect an improperly adjusted air shutter.

Approved Vent

Always use the high-wind cap (part # 46DVA-HC, 58DVA-HC, or 46DVA-VCH). The high-wind sconce cap
or snorkel are not allowed.

Installation instructions for Simpson Dura-Vent may be found at www.duravent.com.
Minimum Vent Configurations (see page 31)

Use 8" diameter Simpson Dura-Vent Model Direct-Vent Pro (or GS)*.
All Other Vent Configurations

Use 8" or 6-5/8” diameter Simpson Dura-Vent Model Direct-Vent Pro (or GS)* (see vent configuration for
details).

* Other vent may be approved with this fireplace. Check with the vent manufacturer for details).

Vent Installation

Slide the vent sections together and turn 1/4 turn until the sections lock in place.

Screws are not required to secure the vent. However, three screws may be used to secure vent sections
together if desired.

High temperature sealant is recommended at the appliance starter section connection (use high-temperature
silicone or Mill-Pac®).

If disassembly is required, at time of re-assembly check to see if the vent creates a tight fit. If it does not,
apply high temperature sealant to the joints of the affected sections.

Horizontal sections require a 1/4" (6mm) rise every 12" (305mm) of travel.
Horizontal sections require non-combustible support every three feet (e.g.: plumbing strap).

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 29
Approved Vent Configurations

Exhaust Restrictor Position

e An exhaust restrictor is built into the appliance to adjust the flow rate of exhaust gases. Depending upon the
vent configuration, you may be required to adjust the restrictor position. The charts for vent configurations
detail the correct restrictor position.

Firebox Roof m
> Loosen these 2 screws on
a Ty the exhaust restrictor.
Ck Way Of Firgy,

Slide the restrictor to the correct
restrictor position (see the illustration
below). Screw location indicates
restrictor position. In this example, the
restrictor is set in position # 5. Tighten
the screws to secure the restrictor.

#2..

(open - stock position) # 1 #6...
#11

(\m
‘m

Back of Firebox

A2

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



30 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Diffuser

o Adiffuser is built into the appliance to adjust the flow rate of exhaust gases. Depending upon the vent
configuration, you may be required to adjust the diffuser to the open position (see illustration below). The
charts for vent configurations detail the correct diffuser position.

Remove the diffuser.

% % 1/4" Nutdriver

o

O

Bend the round portion of the

' diffuser so it is flat (open).

g

DIFFUSER SIDE VIEW

/¥, Secure the flattened

Before (Closed - Stock) ;,_; diffuser plate with the

K N \h screws removed earlier.
%

After (Open)

- 1

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Minimum Vent Configuration

Elbow Placed Directly on Top of Fireplace

3 feet (0.915m) — ‘QHIII L
0 feet —
RN RN
S £ £ £ £
ks S 8 E
o) \ 10 I

Use 5x8” Diameter Coaxial Vent

NOTE: Use the included thimble assembly whenever passing through a wall. (use on front
and back of wall penetration). See picture below.

The termination must fall within the shaded area shown in the chart. Use the indicated
restrictor positions.

One 45° elbow may be used on the horizontal run.

HINT: Use minimum vent kit “H” (96200332) from Travis Industries (additional vent may be
required).

Exhaust Restrictor # 1 (stock)
Diffuser Closed (stock)

Max. 20" (6M) Horizontal Section(s)

A Use the included wall thimble when
penetrating a wall. Part #96200101

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



32 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Vent Configuration: Vertical Termination

e Use 4x6-5/8” Diameter Coaxial Vent. Connect a 8” to 6-5/8” reducer directly to the
fireplace (sku 98900165).

e NOTE: The included thimble assembly is not required and may be discarded.

e The termination must fall within the shaded area shown in the chart. Use the indicated
restrictor positions.

e Up to four elbows (45° or 90°) may be used. Only one horizontal elbow may be used.

3
— = = £
) 3 s E S S El S 2 el & E)
S o E ] Q { 3 3 S 2 3 8 3
Frrerrrerrerrerrrerrerrrerrrrrrrrrrrrr et e
40' (12m) max — E — 40' (12m)
35 feet (10.5m) : — 35 feet (10.5m)
_ Exhaust Restrictor # 11 _

30 feet (9m) Diffuser Open a0 teetom)
25 feet (7.5m) _ H _ 25 feet (7.5m)
: I 17 :

20 feet (6m) i //// : 20 feet (6m)
— Exhaust Restrictor # 5 —

J— i // J—

— Exhaust Restrictor # 8 Diffuser Open // —

15 feet (4.5m) — . // — 15 feet (4.5m)
_ Diffuser Open | _

— // —

- I \E I -

J— al I —

10 feet (3m) — Wg e — 10 feet (3m)

5 feet (1.5m) — . . — S5feet (1.5m)
— _.—Attach reducer directly to the fireplace. —

0 feet — ﬂ :Of t
° ol rrerrrrerrrrrrrrrerrrrerrrrrrrrrerrrrrrrrr e *

2 3 £ E £
> e =1 b1 2
& & & 3

S 54 8 o

3

55 feet (16.5m)—
60 feet (18m) max—

15 feet (4.5m)—
35 feet (10.5m)—

This is considered a horizontal

elbow (it does not matter \

whether it turns right or left).

Horizontal length is calculated by adding
both lengths of horizontal run

(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2).
It may be a 90° or 45° elbow.

This is considered a

vertical elbow

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 33

Vent Configuration: Horizontal Termination with Vertical Rise

e Vent configurations 15’ or above (from the base of the fireplace) use 6-5/8” dia. vent.
Connect a 8” to 6-5/8” reducer directly to the fireplace (98900165).

NOTE: For this configuration the included thimble assembly is not required and may be
discarded.

¢ Vent configurations under 15’ (from the base of the fireplace) use 8” dia. Vent.

NOTE: For this configuration the included thimble assembly may be used or use a firestop
(not included).

e The termination must fall within the shaded area shown in the chart. Use the indicated
restrictor positions.

e Up to four elbows (45° or 90°) may be used. Only one horizontal elbow may be used.

max

= = 3 — 3 - € =
g £ & g & £ 2 g 3 g 2 g
] [ ) = = S a = 2 <1 2 )
o o S E : Q 8 8 g < 3 B 8
Lrerrerrrrrreerrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr
40" (12m) max __ —— 40' (12m) max
35 feet (10.5m) : : 35 feet (10.5m)
_ Exhaust Restrictor # 11 _
30 feet (9m) __ Diffuser Open — 30 feet (9m)
_ 6-5/8" Vent (place reducer on fireplace) —_
25 feet (7.5m) : : 25 feet (7.5m)
: u i} :
20 feet (6m) — — 20 feet (6m)
— Exhaust Restrictor # 8 —
- Diffuser Open -
_ 6-5/8" Vent (place reducer on fireplace) _
15 feet (4.5m) __ - — 15 feet (4.5m)
— Exhaust Restrictor # 5 Exhaust Restrictor # 5 -
_ Diffuser Open Diffuser Closed (stock) _
K S ———— | |
— 8" Vent 8" Vent —
10 feet (3m) — = — 10 feet (3m)
_ ) s _
— Exhaust Restrictor # 3 Exhaust Restrictor # 1 NN —
— Diffuser Closed (stock) Diffuser Closed (stock) | oo - —
5 feet (1.5m) — 8" Vent 8" Vent ] — S5feet (1.5m)
— D —
- ﬁ‘ Min. 1' Section of Vent Attached directly to Fireplace —
0feet — — Ofeet
gaobrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrerrrr ettt rrr e
3 3 E € £ £ € € T 3 T € ]
£ B @ o 3 ) S [ ] n 5] o £
o a et = et S bt S 2 B 2 < =
i g 3 g 5 g : ° ° g
£ S & o 2 o 8 2 2 2 2 %
S
3

/5
\/

This is considered a horizontal

elbow (it does not matter \

whether it turns right or left).

Horizontal length is calculated by adding
both lengths of horizontal run
(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2).

It may be a 90° or 45° elbow.

This is considered a

vertical elbow

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Termination Requirements

O W >

X «

Venting terminals shall not be recessed into a wall or siding.

Minimum 9" (229mm) clearance from any door or window
Minimum 12" (305mm) above any grade, veranda, porch, deck or balcony

Minimum 1" (25mm) from outside corner walls

NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements
of the gas supplier. 11" Min.
Minimum 1" (25mm) from inside corner walls (279mm) I 6" Min.
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements 152mm)

(
of the gas supplier. EP

Minimum 11" (279mm) clearance below unventilated soffits or roof surfaces

Minimum 18" (457mm) clearance below ventilated soffits

Minimum 6" (152mm) clearance below roof eaves

NOTE: Vinyl surfaces require 24" (610mm)

NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 12" (305mm) clearance below a veranda, porch, deck or balcony
NOTE: Permitted only if veranda, porch, deck, or balcony is fully open on a minimum of two sides beneath the floor.
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 48" (1219mm) clearance from any adjacent building

Minimum 84" (2134mm) clearance above any grade when adjacent to public walkways or driveways
NOTE: may not be used over a walkway or driveway shared by an adjacent building

Minimum 9" (229mm) clearance to any non-mechanical air supply inlet to the building or the combustion air inlet to any
other appliance.

Minimum 36" (914mm) clearance above any mechanical air supply inlet if within 10’ (3M) horizontally

Minimum 36" (914mm) from the area above the meter/regulator (vent outlet) - this extends 15’ (4.5M) above the regulator
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 36" (914mm) from the meter/regulator (vent outlet)
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 12” (305mm) above the roof line (for vertical terminations)
Minimum 24” (610mm) horizontal clearance to any surface (such as an exterior wall) — for vertical terminations

Roof
Surface

Roof
Eaves

NOTE: Measure clearances to the nearest edge of the exhaust hood.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 35

Hearth Requirements

o Ifinstalled near carpet or other combustible flooring, the fireplace must be raised so the base of the unit is
above the carpet surface or flooring material. If the heater is installed at floor level, we recommend a non-
combustible hearth to protect the flooring surface from discoloration or other negative impact from the heater.

e A non-combustible hearth may be constructed in front of the fireplace (see illustration below).

W

A non-combustible hearth may be installed in front
of the fireplace. The entire structure must be non-
combustible. Do not build the hearth above the

screen assembly.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



36 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Facing Requirements

e Non-combustible facing must extend from the base of the fireplace to 35-1/2” above the base of the fireplace (see
illustration below for details).

¢ Non-combustible facing must extend the entire width of the unit to the framing opening on both sides.
¢ Do not place facing over the glass opening.

e Drywall (or other combustible) may be placed above the non-combustible facing (35-1/2" above the base of the
fireplace). See illustration below for details.
WARNING: Do not place drywall or other combustibles over the front of the fireplace.

WARNING: Do not use adhesive to secure the facing. The high temperatures of the
% fireplace may cause adhesives to emit odors. Use mastic or thin set (or other non-
‘@r\ combustible, non-odorous adherent) to attach the facing.
NOTE: Screws may be used to secure cement board or tile backer to the fireplace. Do not
penetrate the fireplace more than 1/2” (13mm).

A 1/8" (3mm) Gap

Make sure non-combustible board is cut and positioned so it maintains a 1/8" (3mm) gap from the tile
stop. This allows the fireplace structure to expand without cracking the facing (see dimensions below).

1/8" (3mm)

i
B
f

Minimum
10-3/8 Minimum
264mm 35.1/2"
902mm
20-1/8"
512mm
Base of
Fireplace
45"
1143mm

Minimum
47-1/8" 1197mm

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Standard vs. Extended Position

The nailing brackets on the side of the fireplace may be placed in the standard or extended position to best suit

the facing being used (the header shield is also moved). Most installations use the standard nailing bracket
position. If using a facing that does not use a backing board (e.g. marble), you may wish to use the extended

position.

Standard Position - Top View

(nailing brackets as shown to right)

Nailing Bracket

] /L~ Framing
Fireplace
l Drywall
= 5 o D
i, ]
X
Cement Board Optional Tile

(or other non-combustible)  (or other non-combustible)

Nailing Bracket

Extended Position - Top View

(nailing brackets as shown to right)

Nailing Bracket

Framing

=7

Fireplace Drywall

N /4
Non-Combustible Facing
(marble, etc.)

Nailing Bracket

o
00 H
e

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



38 Installation (for qualified installers only)
Facing Thicker than 1-1/2”.

The screen assembly may be positioned 1/2” to 1-1/2” from the front of the fireplace to allow facing to tuck under
the screen assembly. Facing thicker than 1-1/2” may also be used, however the screen assembly will be
recessed into the facing rather than overlapping facing.

NOTE: Pay close attention to the following thick facing requirements when planning installation of facing
material over 1-1/2” thick.

If facing greater than 1-1/2" is used, make sure to leave a 3/8" gap above the screen assembly and 1/8” to the
sides and below. This gap is required to allow for the screen assembly to be removed.

This area above, below, and to the sides of
the tile-stops must be left open when using

facing over 1-1/2" thick.

Above Tile Stop | Sides of Tile Stop | Below Tile Stop
MINIMUM GAP
This provides 3/8” gap above screen 3/4” 5/8” 3/8”
assembly, 1/8” gap to the sides and below.
UNIFORM GAP
This provides 3/8” gap around all sides of 3/4" 718" 5/8”
the screen assembly.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 39
Screen Assembly Mounts

The screen assembly mounts (located on outer front edges of the fireplace) are adjustable to allow the screen
assembly to be positioned 1/2" to 1-/12” from the front of the fireplace. This allows facing to tuck under the screen
assembly. Each mount is held in place by (3) Philips head screws. Before mounting the screen assembly, adjust
the mounts so that the front edge is flush with the finish material surrounding the fireplace. To adjust the mounts,
loosen the screws, slide the mounts to the desired position, then tighten the screws.

Position edge of mount
flush with finish material

Thin Facing (1/2") - Top View

Framing
Fireplace
Drywall
/_It\ g
—
Screen Assembly \
Mount Max. 1/2" (12mm) Overlap

Thick Facing (1") - Top View

Framing

Fireplace

4 Drywall

/

=
Screen Assembly \
Mount Max. 1/2" (12mm) Overlap

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



40 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Do Not Drill or Screw Zone

When using screws to secure tile-board or other non-combustible to the front of the fireplace, make sure to avoid
the area on the front of the fireplace that is painted with the “DO NOT DRILL” shading. Make sure screws
penetrate no more than %2” (13mm) into the fireplace.

ail:
4
£l ' L
‘ -
L] ﬂ"ﬂ.% lﬂ & =
L] -\'-\.!, h
! .
iy
] - Ej
Do not drill or screw in .‘::!
the marked area i,

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Mantel Requirements

e Use the table below to determine the maximum mantel depth allowed. The mantel depth (measured from the
non-combustible facing) must fall within the shaded portion of the table.

e Any material above the fireplace that protrudes more than 3/4” (19mm) from the non-combustible facing is
considered a mantel and must meet the mantel requirements.

Maximum Mantel Depth (b)

47" (1194mm)

46" (1169mm)

Mantel 45" (1143mm)

. 44" (1118mm)

Height 3. (1093mm)

Above 42" (1067mm) i

Base (a) 41" (1042mm)
40" (1016mm)

39" (991mm) Ca)

38" (966mm)

37" (941mm)

36" (916mm)

35" (890mm)

Mantel Column Clearances

e Combustible mantel columns (legs) require a 0” (Omm) clearance to the side of the fireplace (they must
be to the side of the fireplace).
¢ Non-combustible mantel columns do not have a minimum clearance.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



42 Installation (for qualified installers only)
Use of a Non-Combustible Mantel Below Listed Mantel Clearances

Each gas fireplace has a unique set of mantel requirements. If you wish to place a non-combustible
mantel at a lesser height than specified in this manual, it will need to meet the following requirements:

o The header (the framing member above the fireplace opening) must be non-combustible.

e The facing must be non-combustible and extend to the header (or mantel, whichever is greater).
The facing must also span the entire width of the mantel.

e See the illustration below for additional requirements.

SIDE VIEW Facing from the Header Up >
may be combustible (drywall) —
or non-combustible.

Non-Combustible Framing (metal studs) \
must be used for the header. \

Non-Combustible Facing and Non-Combustible Backing Material .
(tile, marble, cement board, etc.) must extend to the header (or top ! _J —
of mantel - whichever is higher) ]

Minimum Mantel Height

// The minimum mantel

height is determined by
the face and face

attachment method (no
minimum). The mantel

[_ must be properly
Non-Combustible Mantel and Mantel Legs T securei? to the tf)rlamlng or
(no maximum depth) - No combustible Tl useﬂ:)tder suitable
method.

materials allowed behind the mantel.

Gas Fireplace

Lo
Fireplace Face | ™~ Combustible Framing
Fireplace Face
(wood studs) may be
used for the framing
behind the fireplace.
&
TOP VIEW 8 [
Non Combustible Framing (metal studs) Gas Fireplace ) ]
must extend the full width of the mantel N_O” Combustible Facing
and mantel legs. (tile, marble, cement board, etc.) must

extend the full width of the mantel.

Non Combustible Mantel and Legs

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Finalizing the Installation
1. Remove the glass (see page 47).

NOTE: If using propane (LP) convert the appliance prior to installing the media.

2. We recommend you purge the gas line at this time (with the glass removed). This allows gas to be detected
once it enters the firebox, ensuring gas does not build up.

GSB2 Versions Only

Install the batteries into the battery holder

3. Turn on gas to the heater. Leak test all gas joints prior to starting the appliance. Start the pilot to verify gas
supply (see instructions on page 45). Leak test all the gas joints. Turn the gas control knob to “OFF” to shut
off the appliance.

MV Units Only - Pilot Flame Inspection - (see instructions on page 46)

The pilot flame should look like the illustration below. Adjust the pilot flame if necessary.

The pilot flame should touch only the top 3/8” (9mm) of the
thermopile. Adjust the pilot up or down as necessary.

To adjust the pilot flame, turn this screw (NOTE: if totally
unscrewed gas will come out of this port). Clockwise
lowers the flame while counter-clockwise raises it.

(=B

Standard
Screwdriver

Thermopile

Pilot Hood /

3/8"
Thermocouple mm
GSB2 Units Only - Pilot Flame Inspection - (see instructions on page 46)
The pilot flame should look like the illustration below. Adjust the pilot flame if necessary.
The pilot flame should look like the illustration below. Adjust The pilot flame should touch the top 3/8” of th
the pilot flame if necessary. P sensing electrode and make contact with the
To adjust the pilot flame, turn this screw. Clockwise lowers \ﬁ}d:rd ) hood. Adjust the pilot up or down as necess3
the flame while counter-clockwise raises it gcrewdriver

Pilot Hood

Sensing

electrode Spark

Electrode

4. Replace the glass.
5. Start the main burner and verify the burner ignites correctly.

6. Leak test all gas joints.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



44 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Air Shutter Adjustment

Let the heater burn for fifteen minutes (make sure the logs and glass are in place). The flames should be
yellow with no sooting. Adjust the air shutter, if necessary, to achieve the correct looking flame.

Air Shutter Adjustment
\
4! ||‘! ' !$ ‘m

Correct Not Enough Air Too Much Air
Flames should be blue at the If the flames are too tall or sooty on the If the flames are all blue and
base, yellow-orange on the top. ends, open the air shutter. short, close the air shutter.

Burner Air Shutter Control %7

Right = More Air
Left = Less Air

=

NOTE: Use a screwdriver or pliers to adjust the air shutter (it
will be hot). Typically, the air shutter is more closed (right)
on NG, more open (left) on LP.

7. Adjust the flame to its highest position - the flames should not contact the top of the firebox. Check the flame on low
position. The flames should burn off of each burner hole. If the heater does not work correctly, contact your Travis dealer
for a remedy.

8. Give this manual to the home owner for future reference and fully explain operation of this heater. For comprehensive
operating and maintenance instructions, refer to the Owner's Manual.

ACID WASH WARNING: Make sure any masonry that has been treated with acid wash has been properly neutralized (this is
used primarily with brick faces). Acid wash (muriatic acid) is used to remove excess mortar.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Location of Controls

45

There is a door on the lower portion of the screen assembly to provide access to the manual controls on the
fireplace. The door is held closed by two magnets. Open the door by gently pulling outward on the upper portion

of the lower trim.

GSB2 Version

(accessible with
screen removed)

Flame Adjust Knob
Continuous / Intermittent Pilot Switch
On/Off Switch

Optional Blower Dial

Rotate the Control Door Down to
Shutoff Valve
B

Battery Tray - or - Optional Remote Receiver %ﬂ

Access Controls

MV Version

Shutoff Valve
(accessible with
screen removed)

Gas Control Knob

Flame Adjust Knob
Pilot Igniter

On/Off Switch
Optional Blower Dial

Optional Remote Receiver

Rotate the Control Door Down to
@ Access Controls

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install




Installation (for qualified installers only)

MV Units Only - Starting the Pilot

A Remove the glass frame before starting the pilot.

The pilot flame is required to ignite the main
burners (it also plays a safety role). It should
be left on once lit. It will stay lit unless the gas

control valve is turned to "OFF". However, the ©)
pilot will go out if the gas is shut off, the
propane tank runs out (or low) or if the stove
malfunctions. If the pilot turns off frequently,
call your dealer for information. To start the
pilot follow the directions below:
WARNING:
When lighting or re-lighting the pilot, the ® =.-_',
glass must be removed (see page 41). i E__f
a Remove the glass (see page 41 for details).
b Push the gas control knob in slightly and
turn it to the "OFF" position. The knob will
not turn from "ON" to "OFF" unless the knob
is depressed slightly. Wait five minutes to
let any gas that may have accumulated ©
inside the firebox escape. If you smell
leaking gas, follow the directions on the
cover "IF YOU SMELL GAS".
¢ Turn the gas control knob to the "PILOT"
position and press the knob in, this will allow
gas to flow to the pilot light. Press the
button on the pilot igniter repeatedly until @
you see the pilot light.
WARNING:
If the pilot does not light after 15 seconds,
release the knob and call your dealer for
service. Do not attempt to light pilot until
service has been performed.
d Keep the gas control knob depressed for 30 ®©
seconds once it is lit.
e Release the gas control knob. If the pilot
goes out, repeat step C. If the pilot refuses
to stay lit, call your dealer for service. With
the pilot lit, proceed to step “f".
f Replace the glass. ©
g Turn the gas control knob counter-clockwise
to "ON". The pilot is now lit and the heater
can be turned on and off.
©
© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Glass Frame Removal and Installation

this appliance.

A barrier designed to reduce the risk of burns from the hot viewing glass is provided with this
appliance and shall be installed for the protection of children and other at-risk individuals.

If the barrier becomes damaged, the barrier shall be replaced with the manufacturer’s barrier for

The appliance must be completely cool before removing the glass.

Do not strike or slam the glass.

PEPO B

Warning: Do not operate appliance with the glass front removed, cracked or broken.
Replacement of the glass should be done by a licensed or qualified service person.

1. Remove the screen-trim assembly by lifting the assembly up slightly and tilting it toward you. The mounting hooks
on the back of the assembly will disengage the fireplace. Set the assembly aside for reinstallation.

NOTE: Opening the access door on the front of the assembly allows for a easy location to get a secure grip on the

assembly for removal

Top Corner

Bottom Corner

Top hook engages
this slot in bracket

Bottom hook
engages this slot in

Replacement Barrier Part #

270-01989

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

2. Remove the glass frame following the directions below.

Open the four latches holding the glass frame in place (start
@ with the bottom) - follow the directions shown to the right.

@ Lift the glass frame up and
pull it forward to remove.

NOTE:

You may need to lift
Catch

the glass frame
(on glass frame)

. while re-attaching.
Re-Attaching the Glass Frame:

a) Hang the glass frame on the firebox.

b) While holding in place, attach the upper latches
(follow the instructions to the right in reverse).

c) Lift the glass frame slightly and attach the lower latches.

NOTE: Make sure the glass frame is all the way in place - it should

be parallel with the front of the fireplace when installed.

NOTE: Make sure the glass frame is all the way in place — It should be parallel with the front of the
fireplace when installed.

Replacement Glass Frame Part #
270-01990

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

The latch can come loose from glass frame anchor. This occurs when it is turned 1/4 turn when it is
disengaged. Follow the directions below to re-install the latch if it becomes loose.

Hold the latch at an angle and insert it into the slot on the glass frame anchor.

NOTE: this slot may be at a
different angle than illustrated.

Glass Frame
Anchor

Note how the washer on the latch fits behind the flange on the
glass frame anchor.

Once fully inserted, turn the latch until it is upright.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



50 Installation (for qualified installers only)

Crushed Glass Installation

Do not allow the crushed glass to block the air slots or to become too thick (maximum 1
layer deep on the burner). Failure to properly install glass may lead to sooting and

improper burning.

If converting to LP (propane), convert the appliance prior to placing the crushed glass.

Install the crushed glass on the glass tray following the directions below.

Quantity of Crushed Glass 7 Ibs. (3.1 Kg)

1 Remove the setup pilot cover and the cover plate from the unit to access the pilot assembly underneath.
Remove the silicone sleeve that is shipped on the spark electrode. Re-install the cover plate and setup pilot
cover Make sure that the setup pilot cover is installed over the pilot assembly before adding glass

2 Spread an even layer of crushed glass over the media tray and burner. The glass must be only 1 layer thick
on the burner but can be 2 layers thick on the media tray. Make sure no glass is in the pilot area indicated
in the picture below.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 51

3 Make sure the rear and end air channels are free of crushed glass. Use a screwdriver to clear this area.
Make sure the glass is only 1 layer deep on the burner.

Only one layer
thick on burner

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



52 Installation (for qualified installers only)

LP Conversion Instructions

WARNING

This conversion kit shall be installed by a qualified service agency in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions and all applicable codes and requirements of the authority having jurisdiction. If the
information in these instructions is not followed exactly, a fire, explosion or production of carbon
monoxide may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life. The qualified service
agency is responsible for the proper installation of this kit. The installation is not proper and complete until
the operation of the converted appliance is checked as specified in the manufacturer’s instructions
supplied with the kit.

The parts required to convert this appliance to us LP gas are included in the stove pack that was
shipped with the appliance. The conversion kit contains the LP manual regulator and torx
wrench, burner orifice, and pilot orifice.

1. Access the firebox.
2. Remove the burner skirt by lifting the front edge up and sliding the skjr} forward.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

4. Remove the burner. Itis held in place with 8 screws (1/4” nutdriver).

ST

e ~ £ ”' _,,_/,,,_,,_,, : “

5. Remove the air shutter retainer as shown below. It is held in place with 2 screws (1/4” nutdriver.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



54 Installation (for qualified installers only)

6. Follow the directions below to replace the orifice.
@ Remove the manifold gasket (note orientation - the larger side goes
downwards). REPLACE THE GASKET AFTER INSTALLING LP ORIFICE.

’
Use a 9/16" wrench to secure the

9/16" Wrench @ manifold while removing the orifice

\ % with a 1/2" wrench.
1/2" Wrenc
4
Lo
Rear
Orifice

©

Apply thread sealant to the LP orifice prior
to installation. Use the chart below to
identify the correct orifices.

@ 15/16"
Screw the LP orifice until orifice /\23.8mm Q
protrudes 15/16" (23.8mm) "Q >
indicating full insertion (use () Look here for the orifice identification

wrench to secure manifold when
re-attaching orifice).

LP NG
1.45mm HA42

7. Reinstall the orifice gasket that was removed in step 6.

The longer portion
of the gasket should

7
\C % I / be at the bottom.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 55

8. Install the LP pilot orifice following the instructions below.

(@) Use a 7/16" open-end wrench to remove the pilot hood.

(b) Remove and discard the Natural Gas (NG) orifice. Place the LP orifice in the pilot assembly then replace the pilot
hood, tightening the pilot hood until it is snug (do not over-tighten).

MV Version

020N
or
018N

Natural Gas Orifice = .020N
=

GSB2 Version

s ‘
Natural Gas Orifice = .020N
=

LP (Propane) Orifce = .014LP
=

7/16" Wrench

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



56 Installation (for qualified installers only)

9. Remove the regulator from the front of the gas control valve. There is an knob extension on the regulator
knob that will need to be moved to the new regulator. To remove the extension pull toward you. Replace with
the propane regulator, using the new gasket and screws included with the regulator. Re-install the knob
extension onto the LP regulator knob. The knob extension is directional so you may need to turn it until it
lines up properly with the regulator knob and can be pushed into place..

NOTE: Leak test this area after the heater is installed, gas is connected, and the main burner is lit.

MV Version

Remove and discard the three
screws using a slotted screwdriver
of Torx T-20.

==
Slotted
Screwdriver
(or T-20 Torx) .
< Remove and discard the
regulator, diaphram, spring

and center post.

Install the LP regulator. Use
the screws included with the
LP regulator. Tighten to
approximately 25 Lbs. torque.

(E) S: /(I
Slotted . 2
Screwdriver 7
(or T-20 Torx) //

NOTE: Make sure the
regulator gasket is correctly
aligned before installation.

@

Place the LP
label on the base
near the gas
control valve.

GSB2 Version

Replace the regulator following the instructions included
with the regulator kit. Remove and discard the screws (see
“a” below) holding the stock regulator in place (see “b”
below). Remove the stock regulator and gasket (see “c”
below). Place the LP regulator in place, making sure the
pre-fitted gasket (see”c” below) is in place — make sure it
is correctly oriented. Secure using the screws included
with the motor — tighten to 25 Lb-inches. Leak test this
area after installation to verify proper installation.
There is a label on the base of the regulator knob indicating
regulator type (NG or LP). Place the included label on the
valve body where it can be easily seen to insure proper
identification (“d").

T-20 Torx or

Slotted Screwdriver

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install




Installation (for qualified installers only)

Wall Mount Remote Thermostat installation (optional)

Packing List
e GS Wall Remote e (4) AA Batteries
e Receiver Assembly e (3) AAA Batteries

e Switch Blank

Installation

If Using the Optional Blower, Install it First

The optional blower should be installed before installing the remote.

1 Remove the lower front access panel from the fireplace by reaching in behind it and loosening the two wing
nuts and (1) %" screw on each side of the panel that hold it in place (see fireplace manual for details.) Lift up
and then out on the panel to remove. Lay the panel face down in front of the fireplace.

2 On the back side of the panel you removed there be a bracket with two wing nuts. Remove the wing nuts and

set aside for reinstallation.

3 Align the two holes on the bottom of the receiver assembly with the studs and secure the assembly to the

bracket using the two wing nuts removed in the previous step.

sV v 5.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



58 Installation (for qualified installers only)

4 Remove the 4 screws that secure the dashboard to the fireplace and gently lower it to gain access to the back
side.

NOTE There should be enough slack in the attached wires to lower the dashboard to the floor. Make sure not to
damage any off the attached wires.

5 Remove the two wires from the back of the on/off switch and connect them to the green and white wires on
the back of the receiver (polarity does not matter).

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 59

6 Remove the switch from the dashboard by depressing the tabs on the top and the bottom of the switch

housing while pressing the back of the switch forward through the hole in the dashboard. Replace the switch
with the included switch blank (see pictures below).

@

i, R

7 Verify wires are not touching the bottom of the firebox, adjust if necessary.
8 Install 4AA batteries into the receiver.

9 Install 3AAA batteries into the remote.
10 Sync the remote with the receiver (see syncing instructions on page 60)..

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



60 Installation (for qualified installers only)
Operating Instructions

Transmitter Battery Installation
Install the three included AAA batteries into the remote (see illustration below).

Receiver Battery Installation

Install four AA batteries into the receiver (see illustration below). You can use the batteries from the
battery backup tray on the appliance. See the installation instructions for details. These batteries
power the receiver. The batteries also act as a power-backup in case the household (AC) current goes
out (GSB2 units only).

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Synchronize the Transmitter to the Remote

The transmitter will need to be synchronized to the receiver before the remote will work correctly.
Synchronizing is done in the following two steps below (see illustration below):

a) Press the PRG (Program) button on the receiver (receiver will beep 3 times).

b) Press the “ON” button on the transmitter (receiver will beep 4 times).

NOTE: If power is cut off to the receiver for an extended period of time, you may need to re-
synchronize the remote.

Direct Fireplace Operation

The fireplace may be directly operated from the receiver. The three positions are below (see Figure 4):
ON - Fireplace burner turns on (regardless of transmitter settings).
OFF — Fireplace burner turns off (regardless of transmitter settings).

REMOTE - Fireplace is controlled by the transmitter.

ONp
N/ REMOTEB OFF

Figure 4
NOTE: When the receiver switch is turned to ON or OFF, the thermostat and burner on/off operating
functions will not work on the transmitter.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



62 Installation (for qualified installers only)
Remote Operation

When the switch on the receiver is set to “REMOTE” the transmitter operates the fireplace. Once you

understand how the transmitter works, you will be able to operate your fireplace quickly and easily.
Display Overview

The transmitter display has three main sections (see below).

Thermostat Display

3 Room Temperature Display

‘ Read-Out (Thermostat Setting, Function, etc.)

Listen for the “Beep”

Each time you press a button on the transmitter that controls the fireplace, a “beep” will come from the
IFC. When you change thermostat target settings the IFC will not beep.

NOTE: When the batteries start to get low, the IFC will beep intermittently. When the batteries are
nearly depleted, the IFC will no longer beep. See “Receiver Batteries” on page 64).

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 63
Manual On-Off / Standard Thermostat

Use the thermostat button to cycle through the two thermostat settings (see below).

Look here for the Press the thermostat button to cycle
thermostat setting. through the thermostat settings.
(A7 SER smR°F |
N
& i
on » Imp
dAEA 4AER 0
| |
]
iZ “oo
5 ump
. J

B MANUAL ON/OFF — The burner will turn on and off using the remote (see below). Press the
On/Off button to control the burner. When off, the display will only show the current temperature.

AER SEA°F
HH
. . _ " Ean
When in manual setting, the - y 5 Wmp

" - ANk AN
word "OFF" will appear here.

PP =
[ | [ ]
» .=y

B THERMOSTAT - While in standard thermostat setting, the transmitter will turn the burner on
and off to achieve the target temperature (see below). To adjust the target temperature, press
the up and down buttons until a suitable temperature is achieved.

3
aB This is the target
When in standard thermostat/ H I temperature on the

setting, the word "ON" will - read-out. Use the up or @
appear here. down buttons to adjust
the target temperature.

q

NOTE: If the transmitter batteries go dead while in thermostat setting, the appliance will shut off after
approximately 24 hours.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Low Battery Indicator

Transmitter Batteries

The transmitter has a battery-level indicator. When it indicates low battery voltage (see Figure 1
below), install four new AAA alkaline batteries into the transmitter (see “Transmitter Battery Installation”
on page 60).

Low Battery Indicator

|
11
E

J

aEamR
[

@
--l=

Figure 1
Receiver Batteries

The receiver will “beep” periodically when the receiver batteries go low. Install four new AA alkaline
batteries into the receiver when this occurs (see “Receiver Battery Installation” on page 60). In
applications where the appliance is required to provide heat, we recommend replacing the batteries
before each heating season.

Display Fahrenheit or Celsius

B With the system in the “OFF” position, press both the MODE and THERMOSTAT buttons
simultaneously to toggle between Fahrenheit (F) and Celsius (C).

ol | MY -
%oa (")

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 65
Power Outages

On MV versions of the appliance, the receiver is powered by batteries only so power outages will not
change the function operation of the remote but the optional fan, if installed, will not operate.

On the GS units, the remote will work if household current (AC power) is disconnected. The batteries
inside the battery box will continue to power the appliance but the blower will not operate.

Child-Proof Feature

The child proof feature disables the control buttons, preventing un-wanted use of the remote.

B Press both the MODE and UP buttons simultaneously to turn this feature on and off (see below).
HINT: This feature is especially useful while using the thermostat setting.

Child Proof Indicator

g.nﬁF

L35

How to Disable/Enable the Thermostat

The remote is shipped with the thermostat enabled.

1 Remove one battery from the remote.

2 Press and hold the thermostat button while replacing the battery. This will toggle the thermostat
function. Repeat this process to toggle the thermostat function to the desired setting.

. "SET" = thermostat

oy ma gua
© AARES mp Smn S=
wmB Qs G

§1‘unction enabled.

"CLR" = thermostat

function disabled.

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



66

Installation (for qualified installers only)

Wiring Diagram — MV Version

Caution:

dangerous operation.

Thermocouple

Label all wires prior to disconnection when servicing controls. Wiring errors can cause improper and

Thermopile Piezo Igniter

On/Off Switch (on fireplace)

Red

3\0— Brown

Copper Co-Axial

Optional Blower Wiring

Wire
— Orange
Red Spark Electrode ——m
White Pilot Hood /'i
Optional Wall Switch,
Thermostat, or
Remote Control
‘ Chassis
Blowe Ground Fgfem
Motor _—
Black —_/\_:—_While —
k. 120 Volt
I m— (rounded A.C.
Jl |-DQ _I sa POWET Supply
li} White White
Black
oJ Black
120 V.
Blower Blower Bl_owe_r
Thermodisk Rheostat Circuit

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



Installation (for qualified installers only) 67
Wiring Diagram — GSB2 Version

Caution: Label all wires prior to disconnection when servicing controls. Wiring errors can cause improper and
dangerous operation.

Accessory
Power

Blower Rheostat ThermoDisk
Hookup @
E Q

Optional
Blower(s)

Power In

Appliance
Ground &
Base
Integrated
I';I:t':; Fireplace
Control
(IFC)
®

Orang

Blue'

Green

White,

Green.

|

PILOT
URNER

Red

T E:ﬁ

On/Off Int./Continous  AA Battery
Switch Pilot Switch Tray

© Travis Industries 10/24/17 - 1453 PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



68 Index

Additional Items Required.............ccoecvvvvvveereennn. 7
Air Shutter Adjustment .........cccccoeoeiviiiiieeeeeeenn, 44
Altitude Considerations .........ccccceeevvcvviieeereennnn. 28
Approved VeNt .......cooovvcviiiieeee e ceeeiiieeeee e 28
Approved Vent Configurations............cccccee.. 29
Child-Proof Feature...........cooocvvvveeeeeececccienen, 65
ClearanCeS .......cccovviciiiiieie e 9
Corner Installations .......ccccooeeieeiieieieieieieie e, 21
Crushed Glass Installation ...........ccccceeevvnnneeee. 50
DIffUSEN ..vvvvieieiiiiiiii e 30
DIMENSIONS ... 6
Electrical Connection ..........cccccceveeeviiiiivneennnnn. 26
Fireplace Placement Requirements................... 9
FUEL ... 24
Gas Line Connection............ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeen. 24
Gas Line Location ........cccccovvcvvveeeneeeeeeesiiieeen, 25
Gas Line Requirements .........ccccceeeeeivniiiiiineenn. 24
Glass Frame Removal and Installation............. 47
Hearth Requirements.........cccccceeeveiviivciinnneennnn. 35
Heating Specifications...........cccccovvvieeiiiiecennnne. 6
Installation OptioNS..........cceevveeeiniiiiieree e 6
Listing DetailS..........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeeeen 2
Location of Controls ...........ccccvvveveeeeeiiiciiiiene, 45
LP Conversion Instructions .............cccccvvvveeennnn. 52
Mantel Column ClearancCes...........ccoeecvvvvveeennn.. 41

Mantel Requirements.........cccceeevviieeeiiiieeeens 41
Massachusetts Approval.........cccccceeevviviviieennnnn. 2
Massachusetts Requirements .............ccccceeeeeenn. 8
Minimum Framing Dimensions .............cccuee.... 13
National Fireplace Institute .............ccooecvvvveeenenn. 2
OVEIVIEW ...viiiiiieee ettt e e 2
Packing LiSt.........cccciviieieeiiiiiiieeee e, 7
Power QULAJES ......uuvueieiei e 65
Raised Fireplaces ......ccccccovvvvieeeeiee e, 9
Recommended Installation Procedure .............. 7
Remote Operation..........cccceevvveeeesiiieeeeiiiieeeene 62
Restrictor POSItION .........ccvvviiiiiiee e 29
Safety Warnings..........cccceceeeeiiniiiiieieeee e 4
Standoff Assembly..........cccooviciiieiiie e, 14
Starting the Pilot...........cccocoiiiii 46
Steps for Finalizing the Installation................... 43
Termination Requirements ..........ccccceeeeeeeiennnns 34
Vent ClearanCes .......cccvvvveeeveeeieiciieieeee e 28

Vent Configuration
Horizontal Termination with Vertical Rise ....33

Vertical Termination ...........cccccceeeeiiiniiinnen. 32
Vent FIreStop.....ocuvveeeiiiiie e 28
Vent Installation ..........ccccevviiiiiiiiie e 28
Vent Requirements ........ccoocvveeiviieeeiniieee s 28
Wiring Diagram .......cccceoeveevvvieeneeeees e 66, 67

© Travis Industries

10/24/17 - 1453

PB 42 MV/GSB?2 Install



